
Planning Sub-Committee B
Tuesday 1 November 2016

7.00 pm
Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, 

London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Catherine Rose

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Leo Pollak

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 24 October 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


Planning Sub-Committee B
Tuesday 1 November 2016

7.00 pm
Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 3

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
September 2016.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 4 - 8

7.1. SOUTHWARK PARK, GOMM ROAD, LONDON SE16 2EH 9 - 26



Item No. Title Page No.

7.2. HOMESTALL ROAD PLAYING FIELDS, (ATHENLAY FC) 
HOMESTALL ROAD, LONDON SE22

27 - 42

Date:  24 October 2016



 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 
by members of the sub-committee.

3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 
decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 
speak) for not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 
consider the recommendation.

Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered. 

Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report.

6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 
be no interruptions from the audience.



7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 
without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: Director of Planning
Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5655; or 

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance Department 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 6 September 2016

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 6 September 2016 at 
7.00 pm at Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 Councillor Renata Hamvas (ward member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Group Manager, Planning)
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager, major applications)
Alexander Gillot (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Sandra Rhule.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Octavia Lamb declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7.1 , because she knew 
the applicant to the application, but had not expressed any views. Councillor Lamb was 
not required to withdraw from the meeting during consideration thereof.

1
Agenda Item 6



Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 6 September 2016

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items

 Members’ pack containing photographs and drawings 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revision.

7.1 3 EAST DULWICH ROAD, LONDON SE22 9BA 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/1055

Report: see pages 11 to 21 of the agenda pack. 

PROPOSAL

Retention of a change of use from A3 Café to A5 Takeaway.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
officers.
 
The objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from councillors.

The applicant or the applicant’s agent were not present at the meeting.

There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of the site 
wishing to speak. 

Councillor Renata Hamvas addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward member and 
responded to questions from members.   

2



Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 6 September 2016

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/1055 be granted, subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report and an additional condition discussed and agreed during 
the meeting preventing the door to the rear of 
[...]
pulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF.

20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

6



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Gerald Gohler
020 7525 7420

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Simon Bevan
020 7525 5655

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Acting Constitutional Manager
Report Author Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 29 February 2016
Key Decision No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law & Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 29 February 2016

7



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B
on Tuesday 01 November 2016

SOUTHWARK PARK, GOMM ROAD, LONDON SE16 2EHSite
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3Appl. Type

Erection of single-storey building comprising park offices, cafe and public toilets.
Proposal

16-AP-3387Reg. No.

TP/139-GTP No.

RotherhitheWard

Victoria LewisOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7/1

HOMESTALL ROAD PLAYING FIELDS, (ATHENLAY FC) HOMESTALL ROAD, 
LONDON SE22

Site
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Demolition of existing derelict pavilion and WC block and construction of a new modular pavilion building and electric 
termination cabinet together with hard and soft landscaping and vehicular parking.

Proposal

16-AP-3203Reg. No.

TP/2613-ATP No.

Peckham RyeWard

Neil LoubserOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7/2

8



Scale 1/1250

Date 20/10/2016

SOUTHWARK PARK

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

9
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1

 

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
1 November 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Council's own development 
Application 16/AP/3387 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3

Address: 
SOUTHWARK PARK, GOMM ROAD, LONDON SE16 2EH

Proposal: 
Erection of single-storey building comprising park offices, cafe and public 
toilets.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Rotherhithe

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 31/08/2016 Application Expiry Date  26/10/2016
Earliest Decision Date 22/10/2016 Time Extension Date:  03/11/2016

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The application relates to a 0.1988 hectare (ha) area of land within Southwark Park, 
located next to the boating lake.  It currently comprises grassed areas, a bare area of 
land immediately adjoining the lake, tarmac paving and a number of trees. 

3. Within the park there is a children's playground to the north, the CGP art gallery and 
cafe in a single-storey building to the north-east, and the Oval sports pitches are to the 
south. The park entrance closest to the application site is the Gomm Road entrance 
which is approximately 112m to the north-east.

4. Southwark Park is a contained on the Historic England Register of Historic Parks and 
Gardens (Grade II).  It was first laid out in the mid 19th century, although the current 
layout and structures largely date from the 20th century and 
[...]
 Parks and Leisure

Reg. Number 16/AP/3387

Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/139-G

Draft of Decision Notice

Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following 
development:

Erection of single-storey building comprising park offices, cafe and public toilets.

At: SOUTHWARK PARK, GOMM ROAD, LONDON SE16 2EH

In accordance with application received on 18/08/2016 08:01:50    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. P001, P002, P003, P004, P005, P006, P007, P008, P009, PO10, PO11, PO12, PO13, 
PO14, PO15, PO16, 

Design and access statement and appendices, accommodation schedule.

Subject to the following nineteen conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans:

P001, P002, P003, P004, P005, P006, P007, P008, P009, PO10, PO11, PO12, PO13, PO14, PO15, PO16.

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

  
Pre-commencement condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below 
must be submitted to and approved by the council before any work in connection with implementing this permission is 
commenced. 

3 The wetland planting described in the application shall be provided in full prior to the new development being first 
used, or in accordance with a timetable which would need to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To increase the biodiversity of the site, to mitigate any impact from the development hereby approved 
and to comply with policy 3.28 of the Southwark Plan, and Strategic Policy 11 o
[...]
(0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

27
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
1 November 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Council's own development 
Application 16/AP/3203 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
HOMESTALL ROAD PLAYING FIELDS, (ATHENLAY FC) HOMESTALL 
ROAD, LONDON SE22

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing derelict pavilion and WC block and construction of a 
new modular pavilion building and electric termination cabinet together with 
hard and soft landscaping and vehicular parking.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Peckham Rye

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 08/08/2016 Application Expiry Date  03/10/2016
Earliest Decision Date 13/10/2016

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the application is referred to members for decision as it involves development 
affecting Metropolitan Open Land (MOL).

2. That members grant planning permission subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

3. The application site is located within Homestall Road Sports Ground which is to the 
south-western side of Homestall Road. The area of the proposed development is a 
sport facility catering for football development aimed at Under 15s in the Peckham 
Rye Area.

4. The site is located within a Green Chain Park, Air Quality Management Area, 
Suburban Density Zone-Middle, MOL and Peckham and Nunhead Action Area as 
identified by the Development Plan. The site is not located within the setting of any 
conservation area or listed building.

Details of proposal

5. The proposal includes the demolition of the all existing buildings and the provision of a 
new pavilion building, in the same location as the existing, comprising new changing 
and showering facilities, along with club room.  

6. Externally, the pavilion building will be a typical modular unit surrounding by a duo-
pitched roof, comprising steel space frame and plastisol coated
[...]

None 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

None 

Neighbours and local groups

None

39



APPENDIX 3
RECOMMENDATION

LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr David Nettleship
London Borough of Southwark

Reg. Number 16/AP/3203

Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2613-A

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing derelict pavilion and WC block and construction of a new modular pavilion building and 
electric termination cabinet together with hard and soft landscaping and vehicular parking.

At: HOMESTALL ROAD PLAYING FIELDS, (ATHENLAY FC) HOMESTALL ROAD, LONDON SE22

In accordance with application received on 05/08/2016 12:00:57    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 5139526 (A) 1001 - Existing Site Plan; 978-PE-XX-XX-DR-0500 Rev P01 - Existing 
Drainage Layout

BREEAM Assessment; Ecology Assessment; 

001 – Tree planting details;  002 – Proposed Views and Tree Schedule;  (A) 1204 – Existing and Proposed North 
Elevation;  EDS 08-0123.06 ISSUE 2 - SERVICE TERMINATION CABINET;  5139526 (A) 1202 - PROPOSED ROOF 
PLAN;  BLOCK PLAN;  978-PE-XX-01-DR-S-2101 REV P01 - PLATFORM STEELWORK PLAN ;  5139526 (A) 1501 - 
GROUND FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE;  978-PE-XX-XX-DR-0501 REV P01 - PROPOSED DRAINAGE PLAN;  978-PE-
XX-ZZ-DR-S-2901 REV P01 - PROPOSED STEELWORK SECTIONS;  000-PE-XX-FD-DR-S-1001 REV P01 - 
FOUNDATION PLAN;  978-PE-XX-01-DR-S-2102 REV P01 - PLATFORM FLOOR PLAN;   978-PE-XX-XX-DR-0503 
REV P01 - STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAILS;  978-PE-XX-ZZ-DR-S-9901 Rev. P01 – 3D Steelworks & 
Foundation Views;  978-PE-XX-ZZ-DR-S-1901 REV P01 - PROPOSED FOUNDATION SECTIONS;  5139526 (A) 1201 
- PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR;  978-PE-XX-FD-DR-S-2001 REV P01 - PROPOSED COLUMN PLAN;  978-PE-XX-
XX-DR-0103 REV P
[...]
sub-committee

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Catherine Rose

(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only)
                    
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Anne Kirby 
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Leo Pollak  
 

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley Street

Jacquelyne Green/Abrar Sharif, Hub 2 (5th 
Floor), Tooley Street 

Margaret Foley/Jon Gorst, Legal Services, 
Hub 2 (2nd  Floor), Tooley Street

1
1
1
1
1 
1
1

10

4

2

Environmental Protection 
Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media 
manager

Total:

Dated: 24 October 2016 

1

By 
email

24


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Aenda list

	7.1 Southwark Park, Gomm Road, London SE16 2EH
	Item 1 - report (16AP3387)
	Item 1 - recommendation (16AP3387)

	7.2 Homestall Road Playing Fields, (Athenlay FC) Homestall Road, London SE22
	Item 2 - report (16AP3203)
	Item 2 - recommendation(16AP3203)

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 November 2016

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 1 November 2016 at 
7.00 pm at meeting Room G02, Ground Floor,160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development management)
Alexander Gillott (Legal Officer)
Michael Glasgow (Development management)
Neil Loubser (Development management)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received Councillor Catherine Rose.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 November 2016

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items

 Members’ pack containing photographs and drawings 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revision.

7.1 SOUTHWARK PARK, GOMM ROAD, LONDON SE16 2EH 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-3387

Report: See pages 9 – 26 of the agenda pack and page 1 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Erection of single storey building comprising park offices, café and public toilet.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
officers.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

A motion to grant permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16-AP-3387 be granted, subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report and addendum report.



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 November 2016

7.2 HOMESTALL ROAD PLAYING FIELDS, (ATHENLAY FC) HOMESTALL ROAD, 
LONDON SE22 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-3203

Report: see pages 27 to 42 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of existing derelict pavilion and WC block and construction of a new modular 
pavilion building and electric termination cabinet together with hard and soft landscaping 
and vehicular parking.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
officers.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak.
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

A motion to grant permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16-AP-3203 be granted subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report and addendum report. 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


